CITY OF HAMILTON

MOTION

Public Works Committee: July 6, 2022

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR M. PEARSON
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR

Installation of Speed Cushions as a Traffic Calming Measure on Fletcher Road and Mistywood Drive (Ward 9)

WHEREAS, Vision Zero and Complete Streets principles are used in the City of Hamilton to provide a safer environment for all road users;

WHEREAS, residents have repeatedly advocated for installation of traffic calming measures on Fletcher Road between Rymal Road East to Blue Mountain Drive and the Ward 9 office has requested Transportation and Operations Maintenance staff to conduct a review to address roadway safety concerns;

WHEREAS, a motion was approved in August 2021 to implement a corner radius reduction on Fletcher Road at Pinehill Drive on the north west corner;

WHEREAS, residents of Mistywood Drive have advocated for traffic calming measures and signatures were collected from 23 of 26 households who are in support of the installation of speed cushions;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That Transportation and Operations Maintenance staff be authorized and directed to install two speed cushions as a traffic calming measure on Fletcher Road from Rymal Road East to Blue Mountain Drive as part of the 2022 Traffic Calming Program's fall application;
- (b) That Transportation Operations and Maintenance staff be authorized and directed to implement the following roadway improvements on Fletcher Road from Rymal Road East to Blue Mountain Road:
 - (i) widened centerline; and
 - (ii) ladder crosswalk implementations.
- (c) That Transportation Operations and Maintenance staff be authorized and directed to install two speed cushions as a traffic calming measure on Mistywood Drive as part of the 2022 Traffic Calming Program's fall application;

- (d) That all costs associated with the installation of traffic calming measures on Fletcher Road and on Mistywood Drive be funded from the Stoney Creek Compensation Royalties (Terrapure Landfill) Reserve (No. 117036) at an upset limit, including contingency, not to exceed \$36,000; and
- (e) That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute any required agreement(s) and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor.